GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6127
ANSWERED ON:14.05.2012
. PENDING INDUSTRIAL PROPOSALS .

Bajirao Shri Patil Padamsinha ;Laguri Shri Yashbant Narayan Singh;Premajibhai Dr. Solanki Kiritbhai;Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar;Tudu
Shri Laxman;Wankhede Shri Subhash Bapurao

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has made investment for development/promotion of industrial sector during the last two years and
the current year, State-wise;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith number of projects pending with the Union Government, State-wise including Gujarat and
reasons for delay in sanctioning the projects in time;

(c) the estimated cost of these projects, State-wise;
(d) the efforts made by the Government to set up industries where sufficient raw material is available for industries;
(e) the time by which the decision is likely to be taken in this regard; and

(f) the details of industrial development centres set up / to be set up in the country alongwith the fund allocated / spent during the last
three years, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRIJYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)

(@): Yes, Madam. The Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion has provided financial assistance for development / promotion of
industrial sector during the last two years in various states through the schemes of Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme,
Integrated Leather Development Programme, Transport Subsidy Scheme, North-East Industrial Investment Promotion Policy — 2007,
Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor Project and Package of Schemes for Special Category States viz. Jammu and Kashmir, Himachal
Pradesh and Uttarakhand.

(b) & (c): The Department of Expenditure, Government of India, has issued instructions, which 'inter-alia’ provides for appraisal and
approval and evaluation for continuation of schemes from Eleventh Plan to Twelfth Plan. After completion of this exercise, which may
result in modification /discontinuation of the components of continuing schemes and launching of new schemes, project proposals
received will be examined in accordance with extant guidelines.

(d): The investors decide the location of the projects on the basis of many factors which include availability of raw materials and
infrastructure and prevailing industrial policy.

(e): Not applicable.

(f): There is no scheme for setting up of Industrial Development Centres in the Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion.
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